## RESOLUTION #25-23

A RESOLUTION BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DUBLIN, GEORGIA TO ACCEPT AND APPROVE THE TERMS OF AN INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT WITH GEORGIA DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES TO PROVIDE APPROPRIATED FUNDS FOR OUTDOOR RECREATIONAL FACILITIES AT SPRINGDALE PARK, DUBLIN, GEORGIA; TO AUTHORIZE THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE THE SAME; TO SET AN EFFECTIVE DATE; AND FOR OTHER LAWFUL PURPOSES.

**WHEREAS**, the Georgia General Assembly in 2025 appropriated \$1,000,000 to the Georgia Department of Natural Resources to be used by the City of Dublin for outdoor recreational facilities; and

**WHEREAS**, the City of Dublin desires to utilize such funds for the revitalization and upgrade of Springdale Park; and

WHEREAS, the City of Dublin desires to enter into agreements to appropriate these funds through Georgia Department of Natural Resources as it will be in the interest of public; and

**WHEREAS**, a proposed draft of the Intergovernmental Agreement for Fiscal Year 2025 has been attached hereto as Exhibits "A".

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DUBLIN and it is hereby so resolved by the authority of the same, that that the terms of terms of the Intergovernmental Agreement for Fiscal Year 2025 attached hereto are approved, and that the Mayor is authorized to execute the agreement in substantially the same form as attached hereto as Exhibits "A";

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the Mayor and Council of the City of Dublin grant authority to the City Manager to take any and all further actions necessary to carry out the intents and purposes of this Resolution, including, but not limited to, approving any necessary amendments and renewals to said Agreement, as deemed appropriate by the City Manager, so long as no additional appropriations are required to be approved by Mayor and Council. Any such amendments or renewals may be executed by the Mayor upon the approval of the City Manager;

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the Mayor and Council of the City of hereby declare the foregoing preamble and whereas provisions set forth hereinabove constitute, and shall be considered to be, substantive portions of the Resolution and are hereby incorporated by reference into this provision;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that in the event scrivener's error shall be discovered in this Resolution or in the Exhibits hereto after the adoption hereof, the Mayor and Council hereby authorized and direct that each such scrivener's error shall be corrected in all multiple counterparts of this Resolution; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this resolution shall have immediate effect upon its adoption.

SO RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of the City of Dublin this \_\_\_\_\_ day of 

CITY OF DUBLIN, GEORGIA

BY: Myslet

Joshua E. Kight,

City **O**lerk